

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,)
)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
) Case No. 6:23-cv-00059-JDK
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PRACTICE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jack R. Bierig
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
Illinois State Bar No. 0207039
ArentFox Schiff LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
Phone: (312) 258-5511
Fax: (312) 258-5600
jack.bierig@afslaw.com
LEAD COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

Catherine Bartles
State Bar No. 24104849
Stafford Davis
State Bar No. 24054605
The Stafford Davis Firm, PC
815 S Broadway Ave.
Tyler, Texas 75701
(903) 593-7000 (Office)
(903) 705-7369 (Fax)
sdavis@stafforddavisfirm.com
cbartles@stafforddavisfirm.com
COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Departments’ Actions Are Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to
 Law.....5

 A. The December 2022 Fee Guidance Improperly Shifts to the Parties the
 Costs of Services That the IDR Entities Certified They Would Provide
 and for Which They Will Be Paid.....7

 B. The Departments’ “Batching” Provisions Are Not a Viable Solution.....10

 II. The Departments’ Actions Will Result in Serious Adverse Consequences
 for the Delivery of Emergency Care to Patients.13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 6:22-cv-372, 2023 WL 1781801 (Feb. 6, 2023) (“*TMA IP*”)2, 3

Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022) (“*TMA P*”)2, 3

Texas Med. Ass’n v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 No. 6:22-cv-00450-JDK (E.D. Tex.) (“*TMA IIP*”).....2, 3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....4

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111.....1

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(ii).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(B)(iv).....11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(K).....5

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A).....6

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(3)(A)(i)–(iv)11

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(8)6

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 149.510.....1

86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7, 2021).....1, 5

*Amendment to the Calendar Year 2023 Fee Guidance for the Federal Independent Dispute
 Resolution Process under the No Surprises Act: Change in Administrative Fee*, available at
<https://www.cms.gov/cciiio/resources/regulations-andguidance/downloads/amended-cy2023-fee-guidance-federal-independentdispute-resolution-process-nsa.pdf> (Ex. 1) 1, 8
